Public Document Pack

&2 New Forest

DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 2015, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, LYMINGTON
Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Dave Yates
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies
1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2015 as a correct record.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION

To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9

Solent House, 5 Bath Road, Lymington (Application 14/11785) (Pages 1 -
8)

Use as 1 residential unit (Use Class C3)

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

Golden Hill Cottages, Hare Lane, Hordle (Application 15/10064) (Pages 9
- 16)

Variation of conditions 3 & 4 of planning permission 13/11416 to allow revised
access and landscaping details.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

Drove End Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 15/10085) (Pages 17 -
26)

House; detached garage; access; parking; landscaping; demolition of existing
— amendments to planning permission 99534 to include the siting of detached
garage and the addition of an orangery.

Recommended: Head of Planning and Transportation authorised to grant
planning consent.

1 Malwood Road West, Hythe (Application 15/10262) (Pages 27 - 34)

One and two-storey extension; single-storey front extension.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

10a The Parade, Ashley Road, Ashley, New Milton (Application 15/10280)
(Pages 35 - 40)

Use of building as offices.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

47 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application 15/10271) (Pages 41 -
46)

Two-storey side and rear extension; single-storey rear extension; front porch;
pitched roof over garage.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

16 Linden Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 15/10222) (Pages 47
- 52)

Raise ridge height; two-storey front and rear extension; front and rear
dormers; rooflights; single-storey side extension.

Recommended: Refuse.



(h)

(i)

)

(k)

(1)

2 Daniells Close, Lymington (Application 15/10137) (Pages 53 - 58)

Front dormers in association with new first floor; roof alterations; rear
extension; front porch; fenestration alterations.

Recommended: Refuse.

110 Calmore Road, Totton (Application 15/10132) (Pages 59 - 66)
One and two-storey side extensions; first floor rear extension; front bay
window with porch canopy; first floor side bay window.

Recommended: Planning consent subject to conditions.

South Lodge, 52 Church Lane, Lymington (Application 15/10249) (Pages
67 -72)

Single-storey rear extension; porch; detached double garage with store over.

Recommended: Refuse.

Stoney Stack, 17 Ashley Lane, Hordle (Application 15/10040) (Pages 73 -
78)

Retention of single-storey extension.

Recommended: Planning consent.

Pinetops Nurseries, Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application
15/10290) (Pages 79 - 96)

Development of 47 dwellings comprised; 1 terrace of 3 houses; 12 pairs of
semi-detached houses; 1 terrace of 4 bungalows; 13 detached houses; 3
semi-detached bungalows; single and double garages; associated parking;
access roads; footpaths; open space; landscaping; demolition of existing.

Recommended: Head of Planning and Transportation authorised to grant
planning consent.

LAND AT 4, 5 AND 7 HIVES WAY, LYMINGTON (EN/14/0762, EN/14/0531 AND
EN/14/0533) (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider whether to take enforcement action against:

The removal of boundary fences from the rear gardens

The erection of 1.8 metre high close boarded fences to the rear
The enclosure of open space

The change of use of land to residential garden

The removal of tree screen and hedgerow.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT



To:

Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews

Mrs S Bennison

G F Dart

C J Harrison

Mrs A Hoare (Chairman)
C Lagdon

Mrs M E Lewis

J Penwarden

A W Rice

W S Rippon-Swaine

Councillors:

Mrs A M Rostand

Miss A Sevier

M D Southgate

A J Swain

M H Thierry

R A Wappet

Mrs C V Ward

Mrs B M Woodifield (Vice-Chairman)
P R Woods

Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed
building consent, conservation area consent and other types of consent, the decision maker
is required by law to have regard to certain matters.

The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive. In

reaching its decisions on the applications in this agenda, the Committee is obliged to take
account of the relevant statutory tests.

The Development Plan

The Development Plan Section 38

The Development Plan comprises the local development plan documents (taken as a whole)
which have been adopted or approved in relation to that area.

If regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any determination to be

made the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.

Listed Buildings

Section 66 General duty as respects listed buildings in exercise of planning function
[...]
v B, 13004-PL08 Rev A and
13004-PL09 Rev A.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever
possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply and as the application was acceptable as
submitted no specific further actions were required.

Further Information:

Major Team

Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 15



"9|eos
0} 8¢ J0U [[IM }i ‘JouIBjul BY}
woyy uerd siyy bunund J] ‘g'N

04cl:l °less

6692ZS
#9001/G1 ON ddy

9|pPJOH

oueT ateH |

sabepo) [IIH uap|oD
(q)¢ :ON way

5102 Aepy

99)31WIWOY [0.43U0D
juswdojanaqg Buluueld

vd. €v0S

1SInypuAT

HNoY salse|ddy

JlounoY 1o13sI 158104 MaN
Josjuo) juswdojens(q Jo peaH

Rolg suyo |

3N°AoB-jsalomau MMM
0009 8208 €20 ‘I°L
TIDONNOD 1DoidlLsid

1S91I0,] MAN]

aS

/

ﬁ 022920001 Aening soueupiO

/ /
£ /
/ /
/ /
ra /
/
/

Vi

G102 sybu wmmg,ﬂmn pue Em:éo.u umold @

%

| A—

[H uapjeo

IH uspioD’

N




Agenda Item 3c

Planning Development Control Committee 06 May 2015 Item 3 (c)

Application Number: 15/10085 Full Planning Permission

Site:

DROVE END FARM, DROVE END, MARTIN SP6 3JT

Development: House; detached garage; access; parking; landscaping; demolition

of existing- amendments to planning permission 99534 to include

the siting of detached garage and the addition of an orangery.

Applicant: Mr Sharpe
Target Date: 29/04/2015

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Parish Council View and contrary to policy in part
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside outside the New Forest
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OB
[...]
ription of GIA New GIA Existing GIA Net Increase | CIL Liability
Class
Dwelling houses 156.7 105.9 50.8 £0.00

15.  RECOMMENDATION

That the Head of Planning and Transportation be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion, by 30th August 2015, of a planning obligation entered into by way
of an Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
to secure the demolition of the existing dwelling before the new dwelling is occupied.

i) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Conditions to be attached to any consent:

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General

Page 21




Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected or carried out without express
planning permission first having been granted.

Reason: To ensure the dwelling remains of a size which is appropriate to
its location within the countryside and to comply with policy
DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development
Management New Forest District outside the National Park.

The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: 3884-P-01 Rev B, 3884-P-06 Rev B, 3884-P-05
Rev B, 3884-P-04 Rev B, 3884-P-02 Rev B, 3884-P-03 Rev B.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General
Development Order the existing vehicular access to the site onto the A354
shall be stopped up and abandoned. The verge crossing shall be
reinstated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, immediately
after completion of the new access in accordance with drawing reference
number MPN MDE unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and to comply with Policy
CS24 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest Dis
[...]
h has been converted into a one bedroom
dwelling. There is no planning permission for the use of the building as a
dwelling and currently the unauthorised use is subject to Enforcement
Action. The site occupies the majority of the rear yard/open area at No
10, one of several ground floor shop units in The Parade with flats on the
first floor accessed from the rear. There is a narrow path to the side of
the building giving access to its entrance door, as well as a rear door to
the ground floor shop unit and the door to the first floor flat at No 10A.

The rear of the shops and flats is serviced from a partially paved access
track, which runs between Lower Ashley Road and Molyneux Road. The
rear of these units is characterised by garages or hard surfaced parking
areas either for the shop units or flats above, as well as by mainly
commercial bulk refuse bins. On the other side of this access track from
the site is a builder’s yard with a large quantity of building materials
stored in the open.

This planning application seeks the change of use of the building to an
office and follows a very recent and nearly identical application that was

refused by the Planning Development Control Committee on the 13th
February 2015 under planning reference 10627 to convert the building
into an office. In comparison to the recent refusal, the only difference is
that the garage door on the front elevation facing the access road would
be replaced with a large window. Internally the building would comprise
an office area with kitchenette and separate room used for a toilet. There
are no other changes made compared to the recent refusal.

Officers had recommended the application to use the building as an

Page 37




14.5

14.6

14.7

14.8

14.9

14.10

office under reference 10627 for permission but the application was
refused on the grounds that the use of this building as an office would
give rise to a substandard working environment, of a poor design, in an
inappropriate location.

I
[...]
hts of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced with the
like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed. In this
case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms of the
applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any third

party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning consent

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Atrticle 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever
possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply and as the application was acceptable as
submitted no specific further actions were required.

2, This decision relates to amended plans 15.01.2A
Further Information:

Householder Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 77



‘gleos | -

0} 94 JOU [IIM )i ‘}JauIdlul By}
woyy uerd siyy unuud J “g'N

0G¢Cl L °[eds

6692ZS
0%001/SL ON ddy
3|pioH

aue As|ysy /1

Yoejs Asuols |
(1)g oN way | \

510z Aew |,

99)WWOoY [ou0y |\ '\
juswdojanaqg buluueld |\

vd/l €v0S
1SINypui
Hno) esaus|ddy

Jouno) pujsigisalod meN [ <\ <

Josjuo) Juswidojeneq Jo pesy
Holli3 skyD

3N°A0B }SBI0MBU MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘IeL

TIDNNOD 1Diylsial.

}SoI0J MON]| -

L = W=

RN -
022920001 Aening soueu PIO G10T sjubu o

\




Agenda Item 3|

Planning Development Control Committee 06 May 2015 Item 3 (I)

Application Number: 15/10290 Full Planning Permission

Site: PINETOPS NURSERIES, RAMLEY ROAD, PENNINGTON,
LYMINGTON SO41 8GY
Development: Development of 47 dwellings comprised: 1 terrace of 3 houses; 12

pairs of semi-detached houses; 1 terrace of 4 bungalows; 13
detached houses; 3 detached bungalows; single & double
garages; associated parking; acc
[...]
o this recommendation, consideration has been given to the
rights set out in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and

Page 86




Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. Whilst it is
recognised that there may be an interference with these rights and the
rights of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced with the
like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed.

In this case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms

of the applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any
third party.

Developers’ Contributions Summary Table

Proposal:

Type of Contribution | NFDC Policy Developer Proposed | Difference
Requirement Provision

Affordable Housing

No. of Affordable 33 23 -10

dwellings

Financial Contribution 0 0 0

Public Open Space

On site provision by 0.29 0.29 0

area

Financial Contribution 0 0 0

Transport Infrastructure

Financial Contribution 0 0 0

Habitats Mitigation

Financial Contribution £101,550 £101,550 0

CIL Contribution Summary Table

Description of GIA New GIA Existing |GIA Net Increase |CIL Liability

Class

Dwelling houses ~ 14433.12 0 4433.12 £354,649.60
0 £0.00

15. RECOMMENDATION

That the Head of Planning and Transportation be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion, by 12th June 2015, of a planning obligation entered into by way of
an Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to
secure appropriate provision towards public open space and affordable housing and
to ensure the development's impact on designated European sites is adequately
mitigated.

i) the receipt of no substantive new material objections to the scheme from third
parties by 22nd May 2015.

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.
BUT, in the event that the Agreement is not completed by 12th June 2015, the Head

Page 87



of Planning 
[...]
533.

Site: Land at 4, 5 and 7 Hives Way, Lymington, SO41 8YE

Development:

Removal of boundary fences to the rear gardens

Erection of 1.8 metre high close boarded fences to the rear.
Enclosure of open space

Change of use of land to residential garden.

Removal of tree screen and hedgerow.

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

In view of conflict of opinion between Town Council and Member of Parliament
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

Policies

CS2: Design Quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment

CS10: The Spatial Strategy

4

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan

Document

Policy DM8 : Protection of public open space, private recreation land and school

playing fields.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

1
Page 97



10.

11.

National Planning Policy Guidance
RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
Lymington Local Distinctiveness Document SPD

The New Forest District Council Local Enforcement Plan (December 2013).

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

79/NFDC/13449 Erection of 52 houses and 6 flats on land south of railway line, off
Southampton Road, Lymington. Construction of pedestrian/vehicular access, road and
drainage. Granted Subject to Conditions 15/12/1980.

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Lymington and Pennington Town Council: Object: The works result in a significant
eyesore on an approach road into Lymington. A decision not to take action could set a
terrible precedent for any property adjacent to public open space. The Town Council
endorse the complainants’ concerns and want steps to be taken to address the
situation and restore the boundaries.

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

None received

MP COMMENTS

Desmond Swayne TD MP, (Member of Parliament for New Forest West);

The owners of the properties 
[...]
e, Hordle (Application 15/10064)
	3c Drove End Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 15/10085)
	3d 1 Malwood Road West, Hythe (Application 15/10262)
	3e 10a The Parade, Ashley Road, Ashley, New Milton (Application 15/10280)
	3f 47 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application 15/10271)
	3g 16 Linden Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 15/10222)
	3h 2  Daniells Close, Lymington (Application 15/10137)
	3i 110 Calmore Road, Totton (Application 15/10132)
	3j South Lodge, 52 Church Lane, Lymington (Application 15/10249)
	3k Stoney Stack, 17 Ashley Lane, Hordle (Application 15/10040)
	3l Pinetops Nurseries, Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 15/10290)
	4 Land at 4, 5 and 7 Hives Way, Lymington (EN/14/0762, EN/14/0531 and EN/14/0533)



Minutes of the meeting


1

6 MAY 2015

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Development Control Committee held in the 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Lymington on Wednesday, 6 May 2015

* Cllr Mrs A Hoare (Chairman)
* Cllr Mrs B M Woodifield (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* Mrs S Bennison
* G F Dart
 C J Harrison
 C Lagdon
* Mrs M E Lewis
* J Penwarden
* A W Rice
* W S Rippon-Swaine

* Mrs A M Rostand
* Miss A Sevier
* M D Southgate
* A J Swain
* M H Thierry
* R A Wappet
 Mrs C V Ward
* P R Woods
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

S Clothier, C Elliott, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, A Kinghorn and D Willis

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs C Harrison and C Ward.

44  CHAIRMAN'S THANKS 

The Chairman thanked all her fellow Councillors for their hard work on the 
Committee over the last 4 years.  She particularly thanked Cllrs Dart, Lewis, 
Penwarden, Swain, Woodifield and Woods who were not seeking re-election.  Their 
experience on the Committee would be sorely missed.  She particularly referred to 
Cllr Rice who had served on the District Council for over 40 years.

The Chairman also thanked all the officers, who provided an excellent level of 
service and support, working extremely hard to protect the future of the Forest.

Members of the Committee also thanked the Chairman for the skill and manner in 
which she presided over their meetings, and wished her well for her future 
Chairmanship of the Council.

45  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2015 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.



PDC 6 MAY 2015

2

46  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Dart disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10132 as a member of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Rice disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10280 as a member of 
New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Rippon-Swaine disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10271 as a 
member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10271 as a member 
of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 14/11785, 15/10222, 
15/10137, 15/10249 and 15/10290 as a member of Lymington and Pennington 
Town Council which had commented on the applications.  

Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10262 on the 
grounds that he knew the applicant’s agent.

Cllr Woodifield disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10271 as a 
member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.  She 
also disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10137 on the grounds that 
she knew the applicant.

Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 15/10280 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application.

47  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  Solent House, 5 Bath Road, Lymington (Application 14/11785) 
Details: Use as 1 residential unit

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(a))



PDC 6 MAY 2015

3

b  Golden Hill Cottages, Hare Lane, Hordle (Application 15/10064) 
Details: Variation of conditions 3 and 4 of Planning 

permission 13/11416 to allow revised access and 
landscaping details.

Public Participants: Parish Cllr Ironside – Hordle Parish Council.

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: The Committee noted that, while at first sight the 
stretch of public footpath that it was proposed 
should be deleted from this proposal was isolated 
and not part of a joined up network, it formed an 
essential part of a footpath link that the parish 
council was promoting along Hare Lane, the 
majority of which would be constructed on land 
within the parish council’s ownership.  The parish 
council had accordingly donated land to this 
developer to allow the footpath to be complete.  
While issues of land ownership were not material 
planning considerations, the Committee was 
satisfied that allowing this stretch of footpath not 
to be provided would prejudice a proposal that 
would bring direct benefits for highway safety, 
with pedestrians no longer required to walk on the 
road.  They were satisfied that the original plans 
demonstrated that there was sufficient space for 
the footpath to be provided within the 
development, as originally shown.

Decision: Refused.

Reasons: The development of this site with three dwellings, 
in the absence of a footpath along the frontage of 
the site, would be detrimental to the safety of 
pedestrians passing along this part of Hare Lane. 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with Policy 
CS24 of the Core Strategy for the New Forest 
District outside the National Park.

c  Drove End Farm, Drove End, Martin (Application 15/10085) 
Details: House; detached garage; access; parking; 

landscaping; demolition of existing – amendments 
to planning permission 99534 to include the siting 
of detached garage and the addition of an 
orangery.

Public Participants: Parish Cllr Simpson – Martin Parish Council.

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 6 MAY 2015

4

Comment: The Committee was advised that the S106 
agreement to secure the demolition of the existing 
dwelling had been completed and the 
recommendation was accordingly updated to the 
granting of planning consent subject to conditions.  
An additional condition was suggested to control 
the materials to be used.

Decision: Planning consent.

Conditions: As per report (Item 3 (c)), with additional 
condition:

No works shall take place on the orangery hereby 
approved until the samples or exact details of the 
facing and roofing materials to be used for the 
orangery to be added on the side elevation of the 
dwelling have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall only be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable 
appearance of the building in 
accordance with policy CS2 of the 
Core Strategy for the New Forest 
District outside the National Park.

d  1 Malwood Road West, Hythe (Application 15/10262) 
Details: One and two-storey rear extension: single storey 

front extension.

Public Participants: Mr Knight – Applicant’s Agent.

Additional 
Representations:

1 further letter of objection supporting the Parish 
Council’s views and raising concerns about 
additional traffic movements and consequent 
potential for vehicular accidents.

Comment: Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary interest on 
the grounds that he knew the applicant’s agent, 
who had also done work for Fawley Parish 
Council, of which he was a member.  Cllr Wappet 
did not consider that the degree of acquaintance 
was sufficient to amount to grounds under 
common law that would prevent him from taking 
part in the consideration or voting

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (item 3d))



PDC 6 MAY 2015

5

e  10a The Parade, Ashley Road, Ashley, New Milton (Application 
15/10280) 
Details: Use of building as office.

Public Participants: Mr Holmes – Applicant’s Agent.

Additional 
Representations:

The Highways Engineer raised no objection.

Comment: Cllrs Rice and Woods disclosed non-pecuniary 
interests as members of New Milton Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Refused

Reasons: 1 Notwithstanding the proposal to add an 
additional window in place of the garage door the 
use of this building as an office would give rise to 
a substandard working environment of a poor 
design in an inappropriate location. As a result the 
proposed change of use would be contrary to 
policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park.

f  47 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application 15/10271) 
Details: Two-storey side and rear extension; single storey 

rear extension; front porch; pitched roof over 
garage

Public Participants: Mr Mitchell - Applicant

Additional 
Representations:

1 additional letter from the applicant’s agent 
responding to the issues raised by Ringwood 
Town Council.

Comment: Cllrs Rippon-Swaine, Thierry and Woodifield 
disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Ringwood Town Council which had commented 
on the application.  They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and 
to vote.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (item 3(f)



PDC 6 MAY 2015

6

g  16 Linden Way, Pennington, Lymington (Application 15/10222) 
Details: Raise ridge height; two-storey front and rear 

extension; front and rear dormers; rooflights; 
single-storey side extension

Public Participants: Miss Ritchie – Applicant’s Agent
Mrs Scarle - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

One letter recorded as being in support should be 
considered as raising no objection to the proposal

Comment: Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Refused

Reasons: As per report (Item 3(g)

h  2 Daniells Close, Lymington (Application 15/10137) 
Details: Front dormers in association with new first floor; 

roof alterations; rear extension; front porch; 
fenestration alterations.

Public Participants: Ms Tremain – Applicant’s Agent.

Additional 
Representations:

1 additional letter from the applicant, circulated 
directly to Members of the Committee, responding 
to the concerns raised in the Officer’s report.

Comment: Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Cllr Woodifield disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
on the grounds that she was a personal 
acquaintance of the applicant.  She concluded 
that the degree of acquaintance was sufficient to 
create an impression of bias and accordingly took 
no part in the consideration and did not vote.

Decision: Refused

Reasons: As per report (Item 3(h))



PDC 6 MAY 2015

7

i  110 Calmore Road, Totton (Application 15/10132) 
Details: One and two-storey side extensions; first floor 

rear extension; front bay window with porch 
canopy; first floor side bay window.

Public Participants: Mr Hayward – Applicant’s Agent
Mrs Baroni - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

The Highways Authority had made no comment.

Comment: Cllr Dart disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as
a member of Totton and Eling Town Council 
which had commented on the application.  
He concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(i))

j  South Lodge, 52 Church Lane, Lymington (Application 15/10249) 
Details: Single-storey rear extension; porch; detached 

double garage with store over.

Public Participants: Mr Marsh – Applicant’s Agent

Additional 
Representations:

1 additional letter of objection on the grounds that 
the garage would be overly dominant in the street 
scene.

Comment: Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Refused.

Reasons: As per report (Item 3(j))

k  Stoney Stack, 17 Ashley Lane, Hordle (Application 15/10040) 
Details: Retention of single-storey extension

Public Participants: Mr Richardson – Applicant
Dr Rothwell - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 6 MAY 2015

8

Comment: The history of the application had omitted the 
refusal of planning application 14/10368 on 20 
May 2014.

Decision: Planning consent

Conditions: None, as per report (Item 3k))

l  Pinetops Nurseries, Ramley Road, Pennington, Lymington (Application 
15/10290) 
Details: Development of 47 dwellings comprised: 1 terrace 

of 3 houses; 12 pairs of semi-detached houses; 1 
terrace of 4 bungalows; 13 detached houses; 3 
detached bungalows; single and double garages; 
associated parking; access roads; footpaths; 
open space; landscaping; demolition of existing

Public Participants: Mr Hirsh – Applicant’s Agent 

Additional 
Representations:

Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
recommended refusal.
The Housing Development and Acquisitions 
Manager supported the application.
Highways Authority – No objection subject to 
conditions.

Comment: Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town 
Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

The recommendation was amended by the 
revision of condition 8 and an additional condition 
to reflect the Highways Authority’s comments.

Decision: Head of Planning and Transportation authorised 
to grant planning consent subject to:
i)   the completion, by 12th June 2015, of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of an 
Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure 
appropriate provision towards public open space 
and affordable housing and to ensure the 
development's impact on designated European 
sites is adequately mitigated.

ii)   the receipt of no substantive new material 
objections to the scheme from third parties by 
22nd May 2015.



PDC 6 MAY 2015

9

iii)   the imposition of conditions.

But in the event that the Agreement is not 
completed by 12th June 2015, the Head of 
Planning and Transportation authorised to refuse 
consent

Conditions/
Agreements/
Negotiations:

As per report (Item 3(l))

Reasons: As per report (Item 3(l))

48  LAND AT 4, 5 AND 7 HIVES WAY, LYMINGTON (EN/14/0762, EN/14/0531 AND 
EN/14/0533) 

Cllr Rostand disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington and 
Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.

The Committee was addressed by Mr Wood, representing the owners of the 3 
properties under consideration.

The Committee considered whether it would be expedient to take enforcement 
action in respect of the following:

 The removal of boundary fences from the rear gardens
 The erection of 1.8 metre high close boarded fences to the rear
 The enclosure of open space
 The change of use of land to residential garden
 The removal of tree screen and hedgerow.

The Committee concluded that, provided suitable landscaping was planted to 
obscure the close boarded fencing, the enclosure of the land within the residential 
curtilages of the host properties was acceptable and resolved problems with the 
maintenance of this land and also with fly tipping.

RESOLVED:

That subject to suitable landscaping being planted to obscure the close boarded 
fencing when viewed from Marsh Lane, it be determined that it is not expedient to 
take enforcement action.

Chairman


